
 
 

Borough of Tamworth 

 

 
6 December 2011 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of this Borough to be 
held on TUESDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2011 at 6.00 pm in the TOWN HALL - TOWN 
HALL, for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

REVISED AGENDA 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or personal and   
prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and prejudicial 
interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the 
nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not have a 
dispensation. 

 
 

4 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader, Members of the 
Cabinet or the Chief Executive  

5 Question Time:  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (i) To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to 
Procedure Rule No. 10. 

 

(ii) To answer questions from members of the Council pursuant to 
Procedure Rule No. 11 

 
 

6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-year Review Report 2011/12 (Pages 7 - 24) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services & Assets) 
 

7 Tamworth Parliamentary Constituency - Review of Polling Districts and 
Polling Places (Pages 25 - 134) 

 (Report of the Returning Officer) 
 

Restricted 
 
 NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

8 Building Control Partnership Agreement Amendments (Pages 135 - 156) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development & Enterprise) 
 

 
 

Yours faithfully  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any particular 
requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
Marmion House 

Lichfield Street 

Tamworth 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 25th OCTOBER 2011 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors T Clements, L Bates, 

S Claymore, D Cook, R Cook, C Cooke, S Doyle, K Gant, M Gant, 
J Garner, M Greatorex, A James, A Lees, A Lunn, R McDermid, 
K Norchi, M Oates, G Pinner, R Pritchard, S Pritchard, E Rowe, 
P Seekings and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Jane 
Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) and Mary Gallagher 
(Legal and Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 
 

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Beale, J Faulkner, D 
Foster, N Oates and S Peaple. 
 
 

39 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2011 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R McDermid) 
 
 

40 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
(i) Announcement by the Mayor 
 
We have lost Councillor Sam Munn since the last meeting and I give members 
the opportunity for tributes for long service to the Council and to Tamworth 
people. He had a knack of reminding us what we used to do. He was a traditional 
Councillor and he had a sense of pride for Tamworth, colleagues and friends. He 
will be greatly missed. 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Council 25 October 2011 

 

 

2 
 

Tributes we
[...]
is family. Councillor Munn was 
also proud to be a middleweight champion when he was in the army. 
 
 
A Goodwin (Chief Executive) 
 
Councillor Munn always had absolute respect for officers, decisions and he was 
proud to play a part in the Council. I remember a members’ crusade but 
Councillor Munn did not believe in a crusade, he believed in one person leading 
it. Councillor Munn had the strongest grip I have ever seen and was a very nice 
person. I will be amending the spec for pest control – if anyone kills a bumble bee 
they will have me to deal with. 
 
(ii) Announcement by Councillor G Pinner 
 
I am disillusioned by the Conservative Government and the Conservative rule in 
Tamworth. The Conservative government has failed Tamworth. From today 

Page 3



Council 25 October 2011 

 

 

4 
 

(Tuesday 25 October) I am no longer supporting the Conservatives so I am 
crossing the Chamber. It wasn’t an easy decision – Conservative’s don’t want 
people like me who tell it like it is and not comply with party dogma. 
 
Councillor R McDermid welcomed Councillor G Pinner to the Labour group. 
 

41 STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE 2011  
 
The Mayor gave an introduction to all Members of the Council and advised that 
the Constitution was silent on how to deal with Motions. Accordingly any motion 
during the debate will be dealt with immediately after it has been moved and 
seconded. 
 
Councillor D Cook moved to apply Rule 14.14 and suspend Rule 14.5. This was 
seconded by Councillor R Pritchard. 

 
 

RESOLVED  That: 
 1 The Council endorsed the report and discussed the 

findings during the State of Tamworth Debate. 
 2 The Council thanked the Communications officer for 

her hard work.  
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
There then followed a full debate on the state of Tamworth. 
 
 During the debate the following motions were approved: 

 
 1 The Council supports the proposed boundary 

changes for Tamworth constituency as a result of the 
2013 Review of Parliamentary Constituency 
Boundaries carried out by the Boundary Commission 
for England.   

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

A motion to support Tamworth Football Club and to do everything possible to 
support the club to improve it so that it is fit for national league was moved by 
Councillor P Seekings and seconded by Councillor R McDermid. 
 
An amendment to the motion was then made and declarations of interest were 
made by Councillors P Seekings, A Lunn and M Greatorex who are all season 
ticket holders. A vote was taken on the amendment and the following motion was 
carried: 

 
 
 
 
 

The Mayor interrupted the meeting at 8.30 and called for a vote immediately on 
the item under discussion. The vote was taken in the usual way without any 
further discussion as no motion under rule 13 was passed. 

 2 The Council will support Tamworth Football Club in its 
endeavours to improve the club but not to the 
detriment of the tax payer. 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 

Page 4



Council 25 October 2011 

 

 

5 
 

 
 
 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 

 
 3 All partners to work together to secure exit at Argos 

and a right turn option at the top of Ventura Park 
Road at Ventura, and 

 4 All Partners to support better promotion of the whole 
town at Ventura. 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor T Clements) 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

1 

  
 

COUNCIL 
13th December 2011 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder Corporate Services and Assets 

 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year 
Review Report 2011/12 

 
Purpose 
 
To present to Members the Mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

and Annual Investment Strategy; 
 
To gain Members approval to the recommended changes outlined within the report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Council: 
 

1. Accept the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2011/12, 

 
2. Approve the revision to the Prudential and Treasury indicators and limits for 

2011/12 to 2013/14 contained within the report and at Appendix 1, as a result of 
the new Housing Finance system.  

 
3. Approve the inclusion of additional capital expenditure of £45.148m (subject to 

finalisation) in the 2011/12 Capital Programme, to facilitate the capital financing 
implications of the new Housing Finance system and authorise the Corporate 
Director Resources to make the payment to DCLG.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
This mid year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice, and 
covers the following 
 

• An economic update for the first six months of 2011/12; 

• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy; 

• The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators); 

• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2011/12; 

• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2011/12; 

• A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2011/12; 

• Icelandic Banking Situation; 

• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2011/12; 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

 

 

2 

The main issues for Members to note are: 
 

1. The Council has complied with the professional codes, statutes and guidance. 
 

2. There are no issues to report regarding non-compliance with the approved prudential 
indicators. 

 
3. The investment portfolio yield for the first six months of the year is 1.23% compared to 

the 3 Month LIBID benchmark rate of 0.70%. This excludes all investments currently 
classified as ‘At Risk’ in the former Icelandic Banking institutions. 

 
The aim of this report is to inform Members of the treasury and investment management issues to 
enable all Members to have ownership and understanding when making decisions on Treasury 
Management matters. In order to facilitate this training on Treasury Management issues has been 
delivered for Members in February and October 2010 and September of this year. 
 
Implications of the Report 
 
Subject to statutory powers, the Council will be required to make a one off payment to the 
Department for Communities & Local Government (CLG) to remove the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) from the current Housing Subsidy System. The payment is expected to be in the 
region of £45.148m (subject to finalisation). This one off payment is compensation, ensuring the 
HRA will no longer make future annual payments to the CLG. It is expected that the overall 
impact will be beneficial to the Council. Whilst the legislative framework is not yet in place, by 
agreeing to these revised prudential indicators the Council is ensuring the necessary local 
requirements are in place well before the payment is required on the 28th March 2012. 
 
There are no staffing implications arising from the report. 
 
The Treasury Strategy has been the subject of an Equalities Impact Assessment. 
 
 
 

 
Background Papers:- Local Government Act 2003 

CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in Public 
Services 2009 

 Treasury Management Strategy & Prudential Indicators 
Report 2011/12 

Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2011/12 

Financial Healthcheck Period 6, September 2011 

DCLG Housing Determinations and Local Government 
Finance Settlement 2011/12 

CIPFA Treasury Management Benchmarking Club Report 
Quarter 2 September 2011 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

3 

Equalities implications 
 
There are no equalities implications arising from the report. 
 
Legal implications 
 
Approval of Prudential Indicators and an Annual Investment Strategy is a legal requirement 
of the Local Government Act 2003. Members are required under the CIPFA Code of Practice 
to have ownership and understanding when making decisions on Treasury Management 
matters. 
 
Resource and Value for Money implications 
 
All finan
[...]
is for them to rise, primarily due 
to the need for a high volume of gilt issuance in the UK, and the high volume of debt 
issuance in other major western countries. However the current safe haven status of the 
UK may continue for some time, postponing any increases until 2012. 

Page 11



 

 

 

6 

3.4 Sector’s interest rate forecast  

 
 

4 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy update 

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2011/12 was approved by Council on 
22nd February 2011.  
 

The underlying TMSS approved previously requires revision in the light of the implementation of 
the new Housing Finance system. 

 

Subject to statutory powers, the Council will be required to make a one off payment to the CLG to 
remove the HRA from the current housing subsidy system. The payment is expected to be in the 
region of £45.148m. This one off payment is compensation, ensuring the HRA will no longer 
make future annual payments to the CLG. It is expected that the overall impact will be beneficial 
to the Council. Whilst the legislative framework is not yet in place, by agreeing to these revised 
prudential indicators the Council is ensuring the necessary local requirements are in place well 
before the payment is required on the 28th March 2012. Members are therefore requested to 
approve the following key changes to the 2011/12 prudential indicators (as summarised in 
Appendix 1): 

 

Prudential Indicator 
2011/12 

Original 

£000’s 

Impact of 
HRA 

Reform 

£000’s 

HRA Reform 

Potential 
Headroom 

£000’s 

Revised 
Prudential 
Indicator 

£000’s 

Authorised Limit 36,100 45,148 11,344 92,592*1 

Operational Boundary 27,600 45,148 - 72,748 

Capital Financing 
Requirement 

27,034 45,148 - 72,182 

 

*1 This limit includes the Self Financing Valuation (Debt Cap) of £79.887m including £11,344m Headroom. 

5 The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators) 

This part of the report is structured to updat
[...]
nd distribution of £159k was received in October 2011

Summary

Total Principal 7,500,000

Interest due at point of administration (contractual/default) 654,368

Total of Claim 8,154,368

Repayments Received to date (2,750,991) 33.74

Outstanding at 30/09/2011 5,403,377

1 Registered Bank in Iceland - In Administration under Icelandic Law

LA creditor status will determine potential recovery level

2 Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

Under English Law

3 Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

Under English Law

- Local Authority creditor status in the two test cases placed before the Supreme Court as 'Priority 

Depositors' has been confirmed. This decision needs to be applied to all Local Authority claimants by the 

Glitnir Winding-up Board before distribution of repayment commences.

 
 
  

Page 24



 
COUNCIL 

 
13TH DECEMBER 2011 

 
 

REPORT OF THE ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICER 
 
 

TAMWORTH PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCY - REVIEW OF POLLING  PLACES 
 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None  
 
 
PURPOSE  
 
To inform Members of the comments received from the recent consultation in respect of the 
review of polling districts and polling places undertaken in accordance with the Electoral 
Administration Act 2006 and to make recommendations relating to polling places within the 
Parliamentary Constituency that fall within the Borough of Tamworth.   
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Council  
1. Consider the results from the review process and endorse the officer recommendations 

and reasons for said actions;  
2. Publish such information as prescribed in compliance with the legislation and; 
3. where required make appropriate recommendations for consideration by Budget 

Review Group   
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The Electoral Administration Act 2006 (EAA 2006) introduced a duty upon all local authorities 
to review their parliamentary polling districts and polling places at least once in every four 
year
[...]
f at all possible.  
 
Some of the issues that have been raised by the submissions can only be solved by a local 
boundary review. In the near future the Local Boundary Commission is looking to begin 
consultations in this area.  
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

 
In accordance with the requirements of the Electoral Administration Act 2006 a review of 
polling station arrangements in the Tamworth Constituency has been undertaken.   

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 

 
Bernadette Flanagan 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
The Electoral Administration Act 2006 
Electoral Commission Circular - Guidance for EC19/2010 
(http://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0015/100851/EC192010-
Polling-district-reviews.pdf) 
Electoral Administration Act 2006 (http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/22/section/16) 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix A – List of Consultees including letter and draft scheme.  
Appendix B – List of Parliamentary Polling Stations with the Borough of Tamworth. 
Appendix C – Detail of Submissions received from Electors, Consultees and other     
Stakeholders.  
Appendix D – Summary of Comments and Proposed Actions 
 
All responses have been received from the local Tamworth Constituency; a map detailing the 
polling places will be available in the Members room up until 12 December 2011 for perusal. 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



List of Consultees & Stakeholders 

(R.A.F.A) Royal Air Forces Association, Tamworth Branch 

ADSIS

Age UK South Staffordshire 

Amington Band Miners Welfare Institute 

Amington Community Enterprise 

Bancroft Community Association 

Barnardos SMART 

CASS  Carers Association for South Staffordshire (Tamworth) 

Central Methodist Church (Tamworth) 

Citizens Advice Bureau 

Coal Industry Social Welfare Organisation 

Cornerstone Childcare Centre 

Coton & Hopwas Petanque Club 

Coton Green Community Hall Association 

Coton Green Pre-School Nursery 

Crossroads (Staffordshire) 

Cruse Bereavement C
[...]
elope.  

All submissions, relevant correspondence and Returning Officer comments relating to 
the review process will be made available for public inspection.  

Once the review is completed the proposals will be considered by Council on Tuesday 
13th December 2011.

Yours faithfully  

John Wheatley 
Returning Officer  

Page 32



2011 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 
Submission Form 

Your details (please write clearly in capitals)

Full Name  

Organisation (if applicable)

Address (including postcode)

Postcode:  

Your submission

Which ward does your submission 
relate to? 

Which polling station(s) does your 
submission relate to?  

Yes No 

Is the polling station easy to find? 

Do you consider the building to be suitable for voting purposes? 
If ‘no’ please say why and suggest what you would do to improve it in the submission box below.

Do you have a disability? 
If ‘yes’ please give details of difficulties encountered (if any) when entering or leaving the building 
in the submission box below.

What are your views on polling districts and/or polling places? 
(Please use an additional page if necessary.) 

What is your alternative option to the 
above polling station(s)? 

Please be aware that pursuant to The Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 
(Parliamentary Elections) Regulations 2006, this representation and any other correspondence 
will be published as part of the review. Receipt of your representation will be acknowledged in 
writing. 

Signature Date 

Please return to:  
Elections Office, Tamworth Borough Council, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, Staffs. B79 7BZ 

Telephone: 01827 709263 Fax: 01827 709271 Email: elections@tamworth.gov.ukPage 33



Polling District, 

Places & Stations 

Review 2011 

Draft Scheme 

Page 34



1 

Introduction

The Electoral Administration Act 2006 (EAA 2006) introduced the 

requirement to carry out a review of polling districts and polling places 

within the Constituency of
[...]
 t
h
e
 M
e
m
b
e
rs
’ 
R
o
o
m
. 
T
h
is
 m
a
p
 w
ill
 b
e
 o
n
 d
is
p
la
y
 i
n
 t
h
is
 l
o
c
a
ti
o
n
 u
n
ti
l 

M
o
n
d
a
y
 1
2
th
 D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r.
  

Page 134



Agenda Item 8

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2011/12
	7 Tamworth Parliamentary Constituency - Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places
	Council for Tamworth Parliamentary Constituency - Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places enc. 1
	Council for Tamworth Parliamentary Constituency - Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places enc. 3
	Council for Tamworth Parliamentary Constituency - Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places enc. 2
	Council for Tamworth Parliamentary Constituency - Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places enc. 4

	8 Building Control Partnership Agreement Amendments
	Council for Building Control Partnership Agreement Ammendments enc. 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 13th DECEMBER 2011 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors T Clements, L Bates, 

B Beale, S Claymore, D Cook, R Cook, C Cooke, S Doyle, 
J Faulkner, K Gant, M Gant, J Garner, M Greatorex, A James, 
A Lees, A Lunn, R McDermid, K Norchi, M Oates, N Oates, 
S Peaple, G Pinner, R Pritchard, S Pritchard, E Rowe, P Seekings 
and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Jane 
Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Stefan Garner (Deputy 
Director (Finance Exchequer and Revenues)), Matthew Bowers (Head of 
Strategic Planning and Development), Bernadette Flanagan (Elections Officer), 
Linda Street (Democratic & Elections Officer), Lara Allman (Democratic & 
Election Services Officer) and Natalie Missenden (Public Relations Officer) 
 
 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Foster. 
 

43 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

45 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
None 
 

46 QUESTION TIME:  
 



Council 13 December 2011 

 

 

2 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC                NO. 1 
 
Under Procedure Rule No 10, Mr K Forest, 64a Foxglove, Amington 
Tamworth will ask the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 
Enterprise, Cllr Steve Claymore, the following question:- 
“The Council recently offered to help and support (excluding financing) to 
Tamworth Football Club. 
 
During July/August this year I undertook a trading survey of the small businesses 
in Tamworth. The conclusions at the time were that 15% would go out of business 
within 12 months. Would the Council publicly offer the same help and support to 
the small businesses and encourage them to form a small business organisation 
to enable both the small traders and others to work together for the mutual benefit 
of all?" 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise gave the 
following reply: 
 
The Council is fully committed to supporting local businesses and in particular 
small businesses and retailers in the town centre. We are very conscious of the 
tough trading times for small businesses and are actively supporting them to work 
together and with us.  
 
We recognise that local traders need to support each other and that they can 
provide the ideas and in some cases resources needed to help themselves. We 
have already set up a number of schemes whereby small businesses can join 
together these include the TownSafe Scheme, the Tamworth District Tourism 
Association, the Business and Enterprise Partnership, and Place Group. All of 
which are supported by the Council. Further to this there is the Federation of 
Small Business and Chamber of Commerce.  
 
Officers of the Council work through these forums and directly with traders to 
encourage positive relations and to implement initiatives to improve the vitality of 
the town centre.  
 
It is worth taking this opportunity to thank Local businesses for their support such 
as Martin Smith from the SnowDome who chairs the Place Group, John Hill from 
Strykers who chairs the TDTA and the many small businesses involved in the 
TownSafe scheme. I would also like to promote business engagement with the 
new Town website established by the TDTA which seeks to promote the town to 
residents and visitors alike. 
 
Supplementary Question 

“I am aware that the Council is working hard to revitalise the town centre. But 
small businesses still blame the Council and the Council blames small 
businesses. Both have justification caused by the lack of understanding of the 
other’s problems. Small businesses are important to the town centre. But they 
must change attitudes to survive. An important key to that survival is for these 
small businesses to get organised, work together and promote each other in an 
informal way, and not just be individual businesses. 



Council 13 December 2011 

 

 

3 
 

My supplementary therefore is this. Would the Council support and publicise this 
group approach, perhaps also publishing, via the press, the provision of the TBC 
officer contact with officer support?” 

The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise gave the 
following reply: 
 

Given the economic situation we would encourage local businesses to work 
positively to improve and promote their businesses and to work with us. Should 
local business wish to join any of the forums we would recommend that they 
contact myself, Robert Mitchell Deputy Director for Communities Planning and 
Partnerships or go through our website. 
 

 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC                NO. 2  
 
Under Procedure Rule No 10, Mr K Forest, 64a Foxglove, Amington 
Tamworth will ask the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 
Enterprise, Cllr Steve Claymore, the following question:- 
“Public Open Space is important to the people of Tamworth and their wellbeing. 
Early in 2005 Council-funded consultants made recommendations to increase 
public open space provision for new developments in line with PPG17. Could you 
please supply the following breakdown of the recommendations?" 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise gave the 
following reply: 
 
Recommended Quantity Provision Standards for Tamworth Borough 
 

Typology Quantity Provision Standard 

Parks and public gardens 0.5 hectares per 1000 population 

Natural/semi-natural space 2.7 hectares per 1000 population 

Outdoor sports facilities 1.5 hectares per 1000 population 
(excluding golf course) 

Amenity greenspace 1.15 hectares per 1000 population 

Provision for children & young people 0.5 play space per 1000 population  

Allotments 0.05 hectares per 1000 population 

Cemeteries/churchyards 
 

No quantity standards set. 

Green corridors 
 

No quantity standards set. 

 

Supplementary Question 

 

“The current standard at 2.43 hectares per 1000 of the population (the old six 
acre guide) is almost 80 years old and out of date with modern requirements, 
Tamworth needs to update its requirements for the 21st century and to implement 
new standards and will need to consult on this. 



Council 13 December 2011 

 

 

4 
 

Could you please confirm precisely when the Council intends to consult and 
implement new modern standards?” 

The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise gave the 
following reply: 

The Council is discussing where these standards will be established. It may 
require production of a Supplementary Planning Document which will be subject 
to community consultation. The Council’s revised Local Development Scheme 
(anticipated in early 2012) will set out the timescale and scope of the Council’s 
Local Development Framework, including its proposed range of supplementary 
Planning Documents. 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO 1.  
 
Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Leader of the 
Council, the following question:- 
 
"I have noticed that the number of restricted items on Council agendas has been 
creeping up again. One of tonight’s 3 items is also considered to be exempt under 
the legislation, as is one third of next week’s Cabinet’s six agenda items. These 
exempt items involve nothing more than pathway maintenance, sale of some 
Council land and a Building Control Partnership Arrangement. Possible contracts 
to be decided around how Tamworth Council manages its financial affairs, assets 
and public duties. These are the very things the public would be interested in and 
in which there is a public interest for them to be heard publicly. Why should these, 
and so many other agenda items, be heard in secret?" 
 
The Leader of the Council gave the following reply: 
 
This Municipal year there have been 8 reports (including this week’s meetings) on 
either Council or Cabinet agendas containing exempt information which 
represents less than 10% of reports.  It is merely coincidence that 4 of the reports 
happen to be on the forward plan at the same time.  You allude to one of the main 
reasons for the items being excluded from the press and public at the time of 
reporting. – Possible contracts!  Procurement legislation is strictly rule orientated 
and if the Council upset that process by identifying potential contractors prior to 
the end of the process it could find itself involved in some pretty expensive 
litigation. 
 
As a result the Chief Executive, not the Leader or the controlling group, as the 
constitutional guardian of the agenda has to be satisfied after consulting with the 
statutory officers that there is a legitimate reason for an item to be treated as 
containing exempt information. Please bear in mind, we as a group of 30 
Councillors set the Constitution and Scheme of Delegation which gives the CEO 
this role. A good example of this decision making process is the report on housing 
repairs, investment, gas and CDM contracts.  The report itself is available for 
public inspection it is only the Appendix that is being treated as exempt 
information.  The Chief Executive is doing his job.   
 



Council 13 December 2011 

 

 

5 
 

The legislation to enable reports to be given the title “Contains exempt 
information” can be found in Paragraphs 1 to 7 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended and is publicly available. 
 
I share your want for open government Councillor Cooke, but not to the cost or 
loss of benefit to the tax-payer whose interests come first. 
 
Supplementary Question 
 
I accept that we must have regard to the Chief Executive and the Council’s 
Solicitor but would it be fair to say that Councillors have a right to see all reports? 
 
The Leader of the Council gave the following reply: 
 
We as 30 Councillors set the Constitution and Scheme of Delegation and gave 
power to the Chief Executive and officers. I regularly discuss agendas with the 
Chief Executive and officers and although we sometimes add reports or 
sometimes we remove reports, I have never found a reason to question the Chief 
Executive’s decisions.  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO.2  

 
Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate Services and Assets , the following question:- 
 
“What checks are in place and how satisfied is the Portfolio Holder that every 
department of this council is doing all it can to minimise energy costs and use?” 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets gave the following 
reply: 
 
Very satisfied, I will e-mail the member directly to provide him with details of 
reasonable steps the council has taken to reduce energy use – as it would take 
too long to list. 
 
 

47 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2011/12  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets presenting 
Members with the Mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and annual Investment Strategy was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 
2011/12 be accepted, and; 
 

 2 The revision to the Prudential and Treasury indicators and 
limits for 2011/12 to 2013/14 contained within the report 



Council 13 December 2011 

 

 

6 
 

and at Appendix 1, as a result of the new Housing Finance 
System be approved, and; 
 

 3 The Inclusion of additional capital expenditure of 
£45.148m (subject to finalisation) in the 2011/12 Capital 
programme, to facilitate the capital financing implications 
of the new Housing Finance system and authorise the 
Corporate Director Resources to make the payment to 
DCLG be approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

48 TAMWORTH PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCY - REVIEW OF POLLING 
DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
The Report of the Electoral Registration Officer informing Members of the 
comments received from the recent consultation in respect of the review of polling 
districts and polling places undertaken in accordance with the Electoral 
Administration Act 2006 and to make recommendations relating to polling places 
within the Parliamentary Constituency that fall within the Borough of Tamworth 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 

 
(a) 
 
(b) 
 
 
(c) 

The results from the review process and the officer 
recommendations were endorsed together with motions: 
To move the polling station in  TLL to a more localised 
polling station, creating a new polling district if required; 
To seek a more central location for the temporary TL 
polling station that better serves both current housing 
estates, and; 
Retain an active review at TW polling station;  
 

 2 Such information as prescribed in compliance with the 
legislation be published, and; 
 

 3 The appropriate recommendations for consideration by 
the Budget Review Group be made where required. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard  and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that the 
business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended). 
 

49 BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT AMENDMENTS  
 



Council 13 December 2011 

 

 

7 
 

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
informing Members of the proposal to extend the current Building Control 
Partnership, the benefits and risks to the Council and seeking approval to amend 
the existing legal agreement was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 


